

SC No.13/2024
STATE Vs. SUMIT etc.
FIR No.115/2021
PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)

28.04.2025

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Chief PP for the State.
All five accused present on bail.
Sh. Sushant Parashar, Counsel for all accused
through VC.
Ms. Vishakha, Counsel for the complainant.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf complainant. Taken on record.

PW Ankur is present. Today PW Dr. Vikas Kumar and Dr. Anshuman Kumar has also been summoned for 2.00 pm. Mr. Parashar requested for adjournment. It is stated that he is appearing in this case for the first time and he will file his vakalatnama. It is also stated by Mr. Parashar that he has still not got the case file and needs time for preparation. It is also stated by Mr. Parashar that he is unable to appear today due to health reasons. Adjournment opposed.

In Session triable cases, everybody is required to be serious to avoid unnecessary adjournments. In interest of justice, let matter be adjourned subject to cost of Rs.500/- against each of accused which be given to PW Ankur for his today's expenses. PW Dr. Vikas Kumar and Dr. Anshuman Kumar be informed telephonically about the adjournment of the case. Defence is again cautioned to avoid adjournments in such manner and to come prepared.

Contd2/....

PW Ankur is discharged today and bound down for next date of hearing. Other PWs be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up on 12.07.2025 for prosecution evidence.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/28.04.2025