

SC 13/2024
STATE Vs. SUMIT & ORS.
FIR No. 115/2021
PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)

17.04.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Tripathi, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute)
for State.
All the five accused are present on bail.
Sh. Sagar Maheshwari, Ld. Counsels for accused
persons.
Ms. Prachi Tomar and Ms. Vanshika, Ld. Proxy
Counsels for complainant.

PW-4 Ankur is cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Additional PP (Substitute) for State submits that
all the prosecution witnesses have been examined, thus, he wants
to close PE. Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording of statement of accused under
Section 313 Cr.P.C. on **28.04.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/17.04.2026