

**SC 13/2024  
STATE Vs. SUMIT  
FIR No. 115/2021  
PS (KARAWAL NAGAR)**

**28.04.2026**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.  
All five accused present on bail.  
Sh. Sagar Maheshwari, Ld. Counsel for all the  
accused.

Statement of accused persons under Section 351 BNSS  
have been recorded. Accused persons do not want to lead DE.  
Hence, DE stands closed.

Put up for final arguments on **01.06.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/28.04.2026**